
SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000282

Appendix  I:  Laterality Codes from the SEER Program Code Manual, Third Edition, January 1998

Code
0 Not a paired site
1 Right:  origin of primary
2 Left:    origin of primary
3 Only one side involved, right or left origin unspecified
4 Bilateral involvement, lateral origin unknown:  stated to be single primary

Both ovaries involved simultaneously, single histology
Bilateral retinoblastomas
Bilateral Wilms tumors

9 Paired site, but no information concerning laterality; midline tumor

Laterality at diagnosis describes this primary site only.

Use code �3� if the laterality is not known but the tumor is confined to a single side of the paired organ.

Use code �9� when there is a midline tumor or when there is a paired site but the laterality is unknown
because disease is extensive.

Example 1 Medical oncology referral states �patient has a solitary 2 cm carcinoma in the upper pole
of the kidney.�

Code laterality as �3,� because laterality is not specified but tumor is known not
to be present in both sides of a paired site.

Example 2 Admitting history states that patient has a positive sputum cytology but is being treated
with radiation to painful bony metastases.

Code laterality as �9,� because there is no information concerning laterality in the
implied diagnosis of lung cancer and the case is metastatic.

Example 3 Patient has a melanoma just above the umbilicus excised as an outpatient.
Use laterality code �9,� midline.



283SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000

Appendix II:  Suggested Electronic Edits for SEER Summary Stage - 2000

1. For SEER Summary Stage 2000, codes 0,1,2,3,4,5,7, and 9 are valid with some exceptions.  An edit
should be performed which checks the SEER Summary Stage 2000 for each site and type against the
valid SEER Summary Stage 2000 codes as documented in this book. Note: codes 6 and 8 are always
invalid codes.

2. For every �death certificate only� case, SEER Summary Stage 2000 must be coded 9.

For cases other than �death certificate only� and that pass edit #1 above:

3. For cases of �hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial, immunoproliferative and myeloproliferative neo-
plasms� SEER Summary Stage 2000 must be coded 1 or 7.

4. For cases of �hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial, immunoproliferative and myeloproliferative
neoplasms� with SEER Summary Stage 2000 coded �1,� the histology (ICD-O-3) must be one of the
following:
M-9731/3, 9734/3, 9750/3, 9751/3, 9752/3.

5. If primary site is C77.8 (multiple lymph node chains) and it is a lymphoma, SEER Summary Stage
2000 must not be coded 1.

6. If primary site is C50._ and histology (ICD-O-3) is M-8530, SEER Summary Stage 2000 must not be
coded 0, 1, 3, or 5.

7. If behavior is coded 2 (in situ), SEER Summary Stage 2000 must be coded 0.

8. If histology (ICD-O-3) is in the range: M-8800 to M-9055, M-9110 to M-9136, M-9141 to

M-9508, or M-9520 to M-9582, SEER Summary Stage 2000 must not be coded to 0.

9. If primary site is C75.1-C75.3 and not a lymphoma or hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial,
immunoproliferative or myelproliferative neoplasm, SEER Summary Stage 2000 must not be coded 3
or 4.



SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000284

Anterior axillary (pectoral)
Anterior cecal (prececal)
Anterior deep cervical (laterotracheal)

(recurrent pharyngeal)
Apical (subclavian)
Ascending aortic (phrenic)
Azygos (lower paratracheal)
Brachial (lateral axillary)
Bronchopulmonary (hilar) (proximal lobar)

(pulmonary root)
Buccal (buccinator)
Buccinator (buccal)
Calot�s  node (cystic)
Carinal (tracheobronchial) (tracheal

bifurcation)
Common bile duct (pericholedochal)
Cystic (Calot�s node)
Deep axillary (high axillary) (Level III

axillary)
Epiploic (Foramen of Winslow) (omental)
Femoral (superficial inguinal)
Foramen of Winslow (epiploic) (omental)
Gastroepiploic (gastro-omental)
Gastro-omental (gastroepiploic)
Gerota�s  node (promontorial) (middle sacral)
High axillary (deep axillary) (Level III

axillary)
Hilar (bronchopulmonary) (proximal lobar)

(pulmonary root)
Hilar [in hilus of liver] (porta hepatis) (portal)
Hypogastric (internal iliac)
Inferior deep cervical (scalene)
Inferior gastric (right gastric)
Infraclavicular (subclavicular)
Infrapyloric (subpyloric)
Internal iliac (hypogastric)
Internal mammary (parasternal)
Interpectoral (Rotter�s node)
Jugulodigastric (subdigastric)
Jugulo-omohyoid (supraomohyoid)
Lateral aortic (lumbar)
Lateral axillary (brachial)
Lateral sacral (laterosacral)
Laterosacral (lateral sacral)
Laterotracheal (recurrent laryngeal)

(anterior deep cervical)
Left gastric (superior gastric)
Level I axillary (low axillary) (superficial axillary)
Level III axillary (high axillary) (deep axillary)
Lienal (splenic)
Low axillary (superficial axillary) (level I axillary)
Lower paratracheal (azygos)

Lumbar (lateral aortic)
Mastoid (post-/retro-auricular)
Middle sacral (promontorial) (Gerota�s node)
Omental (Foramen of Winslow) (epiploic)
Pancreaticolienal (pancreaticosplenic)
Pancreaticosplenic (pancreaticolienal)
Parasternal (internal mammary)
Pectoral (anterior axillary)
Pericholedochal (common bile duct)
Phrenic (ascending aortic)
Porta hepatis (portal) (hilar) [in hilus of liver]
Portal (porta hepatis) (hilar) [in hilus of liver]
Postauricular (mastoid)
Post-/retro-auricular (mastoid)
Posterior axillary (subscapular)
Posterior cecal (retrocecal)
Posterior cervical (spinal accessory)
Posterior mediastinal (tracheoesophageal)
Promontorial (middle sacral) (Gerota�s node)
Prececal (anterior cecal)
Proximal lobar (bronchopulmonary) (hilar)

(pulmonary root)
Pulmonary root (bronchopulmonay) (hilar)

(proximal root)
Recurrent laryngeal (laterotracheal)

 (anterior deep cervical)
Retroauricular (mastoid)
Retrocecal (posterior cecal)
Right gastric (inferior gastric)
Rotter�s nodes (interpectoral)
Scalene (inferior deep cervical)
Sigmoidal (sigmoid mesenteric)
Sigmoid mesenteric (sigmoidal)
Spinal accessory (posterior cervical)
Splenic (lienal)
Subclavian (apical)
Subclavicular (infraclavicular)
Subdigastric (jugulodigastric)
Submandibular (submaxillary)
Submaxillary (submandibular)
Subpyloric (infrapyloric)
Subscapular (posterior axillary)
Superficial inguinal (femoral)
Superior gastric (left gastric)
Superficial axillary (low axillary) (Level I axillary)
Supraclavicular (transverse cervical)
Supraomohyoid (jugulo-omohyoid)
Tracheal bifurcation (tracheobronchial) (carinal)
Tracheobronchial (tracheal bifurcation) (carinal)
Tracheoesophageal (posterior mediastinal)
Transverse cervical (supraclavicular)

Appendix III:  Lymph Node Synonyms Used in this Manual



285SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000

Page
C10.8 Overlapping lesion of oropharynx 54
C11.0 Superior wall of nasopharynx 56
C11.1 Posterior wall of nasopharynx 56
C11.2 Lateral wall of nasopharynx 56
C11.3 Anterior wall of nasopharynx 56
C11.8 Overlapping lesion of nasopharynx 56
C11.9 Nasopharynx, NOS 56
C12.9 Pyriform sinus 58
C13.0 Postcricoid region 58
C13.1 Hypopharyngeal aspect of aryepiglottic fold 58
C13.2 Posterior wall of hypopharynx 58
C13.8 Overlapping lesion of hypopharynx 58
C13.9 Hypopharynx, NOS 58
C13.9 Laryngopharynx 58
C14.0 Pharynx, NOS 60
C14.2 Waldeyer ring 60
C14.8 Overlapping lesion of lip, oral cavity and
            pharynx 60
C15.0 Cervical esophagus 68
C15.1 Thoracic esophagus 68
C15.2 Abdominal esophagus 68
C15.3 Upper third of esophagus 68
C15.4 Middle third of esophagus 68
C15.5 Lower third of esophagus 68
C15.8 Overlapping lesion of esophagus 68
C15.9 Esophagus, NOS 68
C16.0 Cardia, NOS 74
C16.1 Fundus of stomach 74
C16.2 Body of stomach 74
C16.3 Gastric antrum 74
C16.4 Pylorus 74
C16.5 Lesser curvature of stomach, NOS 74
C16.6 Greater curvature of stomach, NOS 74
C16.8 Overlapping lesion of stomach 74
C16.9 Stomach, NOS 74
C17.0 Duodenum 80
C17.1 Jejunum 80
C17.2 Ileum (excludes ileocecal valve, C18.0) 80
C17.3 Meckel diverticulum (as site of neoplasm) 80
C17.8 Overlapping lesion of small intestine 80
C17.9 Small intestine, NOS 80
C18.0 Cecum 88
C18.1 Appendix 88
C18.2 Ascending (right) colon 88
C18.3 Hepatic flexure of colon 88
C18.4 Transverse colon 88
C18.5 Splenic flexure of colon 88
C18.6 Descending (left) colon 88
C18.7 Sigmoid colon 88
C18.8 Overlapping lesion of colon 88

Page
C00.0 External upper lip (vermilion border) 26
C00.1 External lower lip (vermilion border) 26
C00.2 External lip, NOS (vermilion border) 26
C00.3 Mucosa of upper lip 26
C00.4 Mucosa of lower lip 26
C00.5 Mucosa of lip, NOS 26
C00.6 Commissure of lip 26
C00.8 Overlapping lesion of lip 26
C00.9 Lip, NOS (excludes skin of lip C44.0) 26
C01.9 Base of tongue, NOS 30
C02.0 Dorsal surface of tongue, NOS 32
C02.1 Border of tongue 32
C02.2 Ventral surface of tongue, NOS 32
C02.3 Anterior two-thirds of tongue, NOS 32
C02.4 Lingual tonsil 30
C02.8 Overlapping lesion of tongue 32
C02.9 Tongue, NOS 32
C03.0 Upper gum 34
C03.1 Lower gum 34
C03.9 Gum, NOS 34
C04.0 Anterior floor of mouth 36
C04.1 Lateral floor of mouth 36
C04.8 Overlapping lesion of floor of mouth 36
C04.9 Floor of mouth, NOS 36
C05.0 Hard Palate 38
C05.1 Soft palate, NOS 40
C05.2 Uvula 40
C05.8 Overlapping lesion of palate 44
C05.9 Palate, NOS 44
C06.0 Cheek mucosa 42
C06.1 Vestibule of mouth 42
C06.2 Retromolar area 34
C06.8 Overlapping lesion of other and unspecified
            parts of mouth 44
C06.9 Minor salivary gland, NOS 44
C06.9 Mouth, NOS 44
C07.9 Parotid gland 48
C08.0 Submandibular gland 48
C08.1 Sublingual gland 48
C08.8 Overlapping lesion of major salivary glands 48
C08.9 Major salivary gland, NOS 48
C09.0 Tonsillar fossa 54
C09.1 Tonsillar pillar 54
C09.8 Overlapping lesion of tonsil 54
C09.9 Tonsil, NOS 54
C10.0 Vallecula 54
C10.1 Anterior surface of epiglottis 54
C10.2 Lateral wall of oropharynx 54
C10.3 Posterior wall of oropharynx 54
C10.4 Branchial cleft 54

M-9140: All Sites

M-9590-9591, 9596, 9650-9655, 9659, 9661-9665, 9667, 9670-9671, 9673, 9675, 9678-9680, 9684, 9687,
9689-9691, 9695, 9698-9702, 9705, 9708-9709, 9714, 9716-9719,  9727-9729: All Sites

M-9731-9734, 9740-9742, 9750-9758, 9760-9762, 9764-9769, 9800-9801, 9805, 9820, 9823, 9826-9827,
9831-9837, 9840, 9860-9861, 9863, 9866-9867, 9870-9876, 9891, 9895-9897, 9910, 9920, 9930-9931,
9940, 9945-9946, 9948, 9950, 9960-9964, 9970, 9975, 9980, 9982-9987, 9989: All Sites

Page
274

278

280

STAGE BASED ON HISTOLOGY FOR ALL SITES:

STAGE BASED ON PRIMARY SITE CODE (EXCLUDING LYMPHOMA, KAPOSI SARCOMA,
SEZARY DISEASE, HEMATOPOIETIC, ETC.):



SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000286

Page
C18.9 Colon, NOS 88
C19.9 Rectosigmoid junction 94
C20.9 Rectum, NOS 94
C21.0 Anus, NOS 98
C21.1 Anal canal 98
C21.2 Cloacogenic zone 98
C21.8 Overlapping lesion of rectum, anus and anal canal  98
C22.0 Liver 102
C22.1 Intrahepatic bile duct 102
C23.9 Gallbladder 104
C24.0 Extrahepatic bile duct(s)  (choledochal, common,
            cystic, and hepatic bile duct(s); sphincter of Oddi) 106
C24.1 Ampulla of Vater 108
C24.8 Overlapping lesion of biliary tract 104
C24.9 Biliary tract, NOS 104
C25.0 Head of pancreas 110
C25.1 Body of pancreas 110
C25.2 Tail of pancreas 110
C25.3 Pancreatic duct 110
C25.4 Islets of Langerhans 110
C25.7 Other and unspecified parts of pancreas (neck) 114
C25.8 Overlapping lesion of pancreas 114
C25.9 Pancreas, NOS 114
C26.0 Intestinal tract, NOS 116
C26.8 Overlapping lesion of digestive system 116
C26.9 Gastrointestinal tract, NOS 116
C30.0 Nasal cavity (excludes nose, NOS C76.0) 120
C30.1 Middle ear (tympanic cavity) 120
C31.0 Maxillary sinus (antrum) 124
C31.1 Ethmoid sinus 126
C31.2 Frontal sinus 128
C31.3 Sphenoid sinus 128
C31.8 Overlapping lesion of accessory sinuses 128
C31.9 Accessory sinus, NOS 128
C32.0 Glottis (vocal cord) 132
C32.1 Supraglottis 136
C32.2 Subglottis 140
C32.3 Laryngeal cartilage 142
C32.8 Overlapping lesion of larynx 142
C32.9 Larynx, NOS 142
C33.9 Trachea 146
C34.0 Main bronchus, incl. carina, hilus 148
C34.1 Upper lobe, incl. lingula 148
C34.2 Middle lobe 148
C34.3 Lower lobe 148
C34.8 Overlapping lesion of lung 148
C34.9 Lung, NOS 148
C37.9 Thymus 272
C38.0 Heart 152
C38.1 Anterior mediastinum 152
C38.2 Posterior mediastinum 152
C38.3 Mediastinum, NOS 152
C38.4 Pleura, NOS (including visceral and parietal) 154
C38.8 Overlapping lesion of heart, mediastinum and
            pleura 152
C39.0 Upper respiratory tract, NOS 158
C39.8 Overlapping lesion of respiratory
            system and intrathoracic organs 158
C39.9 Ill-defined sites within respiratory system 158
C40.0 Long bones of upper limb, scapula and
            associated joints 162
C40.1 Short bones of upper limb and associated joints 162
C40.2 Long bones of lower limb and associated joints 162
C40.3 Short bones of lower limb and associated joints 162
C40.8 Overlapping lesion of bones, joints and
           articular cartilage of limbs 162
C40.9 Bone of limb, NOS 162
C41.0 Bones of skull and face and associated joints 162
C41.1 Mandible 162
C41.2 Vertebral column 162

Page
C41.3 Rib, sternum, clavicle and associated joints 162
C41.4 Pelvic bones, sacrum, coccyx and associated
           joints 162
C41.8 Overlapping lesion of bones, joints and articular
          cartilage C41.9 Bone, NOS
           (including articular cartilage) 162
C41.9 Bone, NOS 162
C42.0 Blood (Other than hematopoietic,
           reticuloendothelial, immunoproliferative and
            myeloproliferative neoplasms) 281
C42.1 Bone marrow (Other than hematopoietic,
           reticuloendothelial, immunoproliferative and
            myeloproliferative neoplasms) 281
C42.2 Spleen (Other than hematopoietic,
           reticuloendothelial, immunoproliferative and
            myeloproliferative neoplasms) 281
C42.3 Reticuloendothelial system, NOS 281
C42.4 Hematopoietic system, NOS 281
C44.0 Skin of lip, NOS (excl. vermilion surface C00._)
            (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.0 Skin of lip, NOS (excl. vermilion surface C00._)
            (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.0 Skin of lip, NOS (excluding vermilion surface C00._)
           (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.1 Eyelid (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.1 Eyelid (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.1 Eyelid (non-melanoma) 170
C44.2 External ear  (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.2 External ear (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.2 External ear (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.3 Skin of other and unspecified parts of face
           (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.3 Skin of other and unspecified parts of face
            (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.3 Skin of other and unspecified parts of face
            (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.4 Skin of scalp and neck (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.4 Skin of scalp and neck (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.4 Skin of scalp and neck (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.5 Skin of trunk  (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.5 Skin of trunk (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.5 Skin of trunk (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.6 Skin of upper limb and shoulder
           (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.6 Skin of upper limb and shoulder (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.6 Skin of upper limb and shoulder (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.7 Skin of lower limb and hip (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.7 Skin of lower limb and hip (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.7 Skin of lower limb and hip (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.8 Overlapping lesion of skin (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.8 Overlapping lesion of skin (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.8 Overlapping lesion of skin (M-9700-9701) 176
C44.9 Skin, NOS  (excluding melanoma) 166
C44.9 Skin, NOS  (M-8720-8790) 172
C44.9 Skin, NOS  (M-9700-9701) 176
C47.0 Head, face and neck 178
C47.1 Upper limb and shoulder 178
C47.2 Lower limb and hip 178
C47.3 Thorax 178
C47.4 Abdomen 178
C47.5 Pelvis 178
C47.6 Trunk, NOS 178
C47.8 Overlapping lesion of sites .0 - .6 178
C47.9 Autonomic nervous system, NOS 178
C48.0 Retroperitoneum 182
C48.1 Specified parts of peritoneum (incl .omentum and
            mesentery) 182
C48.2 Peritoneum, NOS 182
C48.8 Overlapping lesion of retroperitoneum and
          peritoneum 182



287SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000

Page
C49.0 Head, face and neck 178
C49.1 Upper limb and shoulder 178
C49.2 Lower limb and hip 178
C49.3 Thorax 178
C49.4 Abdomen 178
C49.5 Pelvis 178
C49.6 Trunk, NOS 178
C49.8 Overlapping lesion of sites .0 - .6 178
C49.9 Connective, subcutaneous and other
           soft tissue, NOS 178
C50.0 Nipple 186
C50.1 Central portion of breast (subareolar) 186
C50.2 Upper-inner quadrant of breast 186
C50.3 Lower-inner quadrant of breast 186
C50.4 Upper-outer quadrant of breast 186
C50.5 Lower-outer quadrant of breast 186
C50.6 Axillary tail of breast 186
C50.8 Overlapping lesion of breast 186
C50.9 Breast, NOS 186
C51.0 Labia majus (excluding melanoma,
             mycosis fungoides, Sezary disease) 192
C51.0 Labia majus (M-8720-8790) 172
C51.0 Labia majus (M-9700-9701) 176
C51.1 Labia minus (excluding melanoma,
             mycosis fungoides, Sezary disease) 192
C51.1 Labia minus (M-8720-8790) 172
C51.1 Labia minus (M-9700-9701) 176
C51.2 Clitoris (excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
            Sezary disease) 192
C51.2 Clitoris (M-8720-8790) 172
C51.2 Clitoris (M-9700-9701) 176
C51.8 Overlapping lesion of vulva (excluding melanoma,
             mycosis fungoides, Sezary disease) 192
C51.8 Overlapping lesion of vulva (M-8720-8790) 172
C51.8 Overlapping lesion of vulva (M-9700-9701) 176
C51.9 Vulva, NOS (excluding melanoma, mycosis
            fungoides, Sezary disease) 192
C51.9 Vulva, NOS (M-8720-8790) 172
C51.9 Vulva, NOS (M-9700-9701) 176
C52.9 Vagina, NOS 196
C53.0 Endocervix 198
C53.1 Exocervix 198
C53.8 Overlapping lesion of cervix uteri 198
C53.9 Cervix uteri 198
C54.0 Isthmus uteri 202
C54.1 Endometrium 202
C54.2 Myometrium 202
C54.3 Fundus uteri 202
C54.8 Overlapping lesion of corpus uteri 202
C54.9 Corpus uteri 202
C55.9 Uterus, NOS 202
C56.9 Ovary 206
C57.0 Fallopian tube 210
C57.1 Broad ligament 212
C57.2 Round ligament 212
C57.3 Parametrium 212
C57.4 Uterine adnexa 212
C57.7 Other specified parts of female genital organs 214
C57.8 Overlapping lesion of female genital organs 214
C57.9 Female genital tract, NOS 214
C58.9 Placenta 216
C60.0 Prepuce (M-8720-8790) 172
C60.0 Prepuce (M-9700-9701) 176
C60.0 Prepuce excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
           Sezary disease 222
C60.1 Glans penis (M-8720-8790) 172
C60.1 Glans penis (M-9700-9701) 176
C60.1 Glans penis excluding melanoma, mycosis
            fungoides, Sezary disease 222

Page
C60.2 Body of penis 222
C60.8 Overlapping lesion of penis (M-8720-8790) 172
C60.8 Overlapping lesion of penis (M-9700-9701) 176
C60.8 Overlapping lesion of penis excluding melanoma,
             mycosis fungoides, Sezary disease 222
C60.9 Penis, NOS (M-8720-8790) 172
C60.9 Penis, NOS (M-9700-9701) 176
C60.9 Penis, NOS excluding melanoma, mycosis
            fungoides, Sezary disease 222
C61.9 Prostate 224
C62.0 Undescended testis 228
C62.1 Descended testis 228
C62.9 Testis, NOS 228
C63.0 Epididymis 230
C63.1 Spermatic cord 230
C63.2 Scrotum, NOS  (M-8720-8790) 172
C63.2 Scrotum, NOS  (M-9700-9701) 176
C63.2 Scrotum, NOS (excluding melanoma,
              mycosis fungoides, and Sezary disease) 230
C63.7 Other specified parts of male genital organs 230
C63.8 Overlapping lesion of male genital organs 230
C63.9 Male genital organs, NOS 230
C64.9 Kidney, NOS (Kidney parenchyma) 236
C65.9 Renal pelvis 238
C66.9 Ureter 238
C67.0 Trigone of bladder 244
C67.1 Dome of bladder 244
C67.2 Lateral wall of bladder 244
C67.3 Anterior wall of bladder 244
C67.4 Posterior wall of bladder 244
C67.5 Bladder neck 244
C67.6 Ureteric orifice 244
C67.7 Urachus 244
C67.8 Overlapping lesion of bladder 244
C67.9 Bladder, NOS 244
C68.0 Urethra (incl. transitional cell carcinoma of
            prostatic urethra {M8120-8130}) 248
C68.1 Paraurethral gland 248
C68.8 Overlapping lesion of urinary organs 248
C68.9 Urinary system, NOS 248
C69.0 Conjunctiva (M-8720-8790) 252
C69.0 Conjunctiva (non-melanoma) 251
C69.1 Cornea (M-8720-8790) 256
C69.1 Cornea, non-melanoma 254
C69.2 Retina (M-8720-8790) 256
C69.2 Retina (M-9510-9514) 258
C69.2 Retina, non-melanoma, non-retinoblastoma 254
C69.3 Choroid (M-8720-8790) 256
C69.3 Choroid, non-melanoma 254
C69.4 Ciliary body (iris, sclera, lens, eyeball)
           (M-8720-8790) 256
C69.4 Ciliary body (iris, sclera, lens, eyeball),
          non-melanoma 254
C69.5 Lacrimal gland 260
C69.6 Orbit, NOS 261
C69.8 Overlapping lesion of eye and adnexa
            (M-8720-8790) 256
C69.8 Overlapping lesion of eye and adnexa,
          non-melanoma 254
C69.9 Eye, NOS (M-8720-8790) 256
C69.9 Eye, NOS (M-9510-9514) 258
C69.9 Eye, NOS, non-melanoma, non-retinoblastoma 254
C70.0 Cerebral meninges 266
C70.1 Spinal meninges 268
C70.9 Meninges, NOS 268
C71.0 Cerebrum 266
C71.1 Frontal lobe 266
C71.2 Temporal lobe 266
C71.3 Parietal lobe 266



SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000288

Page
C71.4 Occipital lobe 266
C71.5 Ventricle, NOS 266
C71.6 Cerebellum, NOS 266
C71.7 Brain stem 266
C71.8 Overlapping lesion of brain 266
C71.9 Brain, NOS 266
C72.0 Spinal cord 268
C72.1 Cauda equina 268
C72.2 Olfactory nerve 268
C72.3 Optic nerve 268
C72.4 Acoustic nerve 268
C72.5 Cranial nerve, NOS 268
C72.8 Overlapping lesion of brain and central nervous
           system 268
C72.9 Nervous system, NOS 268
C73.9 Thyroid gland 270
C74.0 Adrenal (suprarenal) cortex 272
C74.1 Adrenal (suprarenal) medulla 272
C74.9 Adrenal (suprarenal) gland, NOS 272
C75.0 Parathyroid gland 272
C75.1 Pituitary gland 272
C75.2 Craniopharyngeal duct 272
C75.3 Pineal gland 272
C75.4 Carotid body 272
C75.5 Aortic body and other paraganglia 272
C75.8 Overlapping lesion of endocrine glands and
            related structures 272
C75.9 Endocrine gland, NOS 272
C76.0 Head, face or neck, NOS , other and ill-defined
            sites of 281
C76.1 Thorax, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
C76.2 Abdomen, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
C76.3 Pelvis, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
C76.4 Upper limb, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
C76.5 Lower limb, NOS, other and ill-defined sites of 281
C76.7 Other ill-defined sites 281
C76.8 Overlapping lesion of ill-defined sites 281
C77.0 Head, face and neck, Lymph nodes of 281
C77.1 Intrathoracic lymph nodes 281
C77.2 Intra-abdominal lymph nodes 281
C77.3 Axilla or arm, Lymph nodes of 281
C77.4 Inguinal region or leg, Lymph nodes 281
C77.5 Pelvic lymph nodes 281
C77.8 Lymph nodes of multiple regions 281
C77.9 Lymph node, NOS 281
C80.9 Unknown primary site 281



289SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000

ALPHABETIC INDEX

Page
Abbreviations 13
Abdomen, connective tissue of 178
Abdomen, nervous system of 178
Abdomen, NOS, other and ill-defined sites of 281
Abdominal esophagus 68
Accessory (paranasal) sinus 128
Acknowlegdments 1
Acoustic nerve 268
Adnexa, uterine 212
Adrenal (suprarenal) cortex 272
Adrenal (suprarenal) gland, NOS 272
Adrenal (suprarenal) medulla 272
Ambiguous terms 15
Ampulla of Vater 108
Anal canal 98
Anterior two-thirds of tongue, NOS 32
Antrum 124
Antrum, gastric 74
Anus (drawing) 97
Anus, NOS 98
Aortic body and other paraganglia 272
Appendix 88
Articular cartilage 162
Aryepiglottic fold 136
Aryepiglottic fold, hypopharyngeal aspect of 58
Aryepiglottic fold, laryngeal aspect of 136
Arytenoid cartilage 142
Ascending (right) colon 88
Autonomic nervous system 178
Autonomic nervous system, NOS 178
Axillary tail of breast 186
Base of tongue 30
Bile duct(s): choledochal, common, cystic, and hepatic 106
Bile duct, intrahepatic 102
Biliary tract 104
Biliary tract (drawing) 100
Bladder 244
Bladder (anatomic structures) 234
Bladder (drawing) 241
Bladder (noninvasive vs. invasive) 243
Bladder and prostate (drawing) 242
Bladder neck 244
Blood (Other than hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial,
     immunoproliferative and myeloproliferative neoplasms) 281
Body of penis excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease 222
Bone 162
Bone (drawing) 160
Bone marrow (Other than hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial,
     immunoproliferative and myeloproliferative neoplasms) 281
Brain 266
Brain (drawing) 263
Brain stem 266
Brain stem (drawing) 263
Branchial cleft 54
Breast 186
Breast (drawing) 185
Broad ligament 212
Bronchi (drawing) 144
Bronchiole 148
Bronchogenic 148
Bronchus 148
Canal, anal 98
Cardia, NOS 74
Carina of lung 148
Carotid body 272
Cartilage, articular 162

Page
Cartilage: laryngeal, arytenoid, cricoid, cuneiform, thyroid 142
Cauda equina 268
Cecum 88
Central nervous system (drawing) 263
Central nervous system, other parts of 268
Cerebellum, NOS 266
Cerebral meninges 266
Cerebrum 266
Cervical esophagus 68
Cervix uteri 198
Cheek mucosa 42
Choledochal  bile duct(s) 106
Choroid, melanoma of 256
Choroid, non-melanoma 254
Ciliary body (iris, sclera, lens, eyeball), melanoma of 256
Ciliary body (iris, sclera, lens, eyeball), non-melanoma 254
Clark�s level vs. thickness 165
Clavicle 162
Cleft, branchial 54
Clitoris (excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease) 192
Clitoris, melanoma of 172
Clitoris, mycosis fungoides 176
Cloacogenic zone 98
Coccyx 162
Colon (drawing) 85
Colon including flexures and appendix 88
Column, vertebral 162
Commissure of lip 26
Common bile duct(s) 106
Conjunctiva, melanoma of 252
Conjunctiva, non-melanoma 251
Connective tissue 178
Connective, subcutaneous and other soft tissue, NOS 178
Cord, false 136
Cord, spermatic 230
Cord, spinal 268
Cord, vocal 132
Cornea, melanoma of 256
Cornea, non-melanoma 254
Corpus uteri 202
Corpus uteri (in situ vs. localized) 201
Cranial nerve, NOS 268
Craniopharyngeal duct 272
Cricoid cartilage 142
Cul de sac 182
Cuneiform cartilage 142
Cystic bile duct(s) 106
Definitions 14
Descended testis 228
Descending (left) colon 88
Digestive system (anatomic structures) 64
Digestive system (drawing) 62
Digestive system (in situ vs. localized) 65
Digestive system, ill-defined 116
Digestive system, NOS 116
Distant 8
Dome of bladder 244
Duct (choledochal, common, cystic, and hepatic) 106
Duct, bile 106
Duct, extrahepatic 106
Duct, intrahepatic bile 102
Duct, pancreatic 110
Duodenum 80
Ear (drawing) 119
Ear, melanoma of 172
Ear, middle 120



SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000290

Page
Ear, mycosis fungoides 176
Edits 283
Endocervix 198
Endocrine gland, NOS 272
Endocrine organs (drawing) 269
Endometrium 202
Epididymis 230
Epididymis (drawing) 220
Epiglottis (drawing) 23
Epiglottis (posterior surface) 136
Epiglottis NOS 136
Epiglottis, anterior surface of 54
Esophagus 68
Esophagus (drawing) 67
Ethmoid sinus 126
Exocervix 198
External ear (non-melanoma) 166
Extrahepatic bile duct(s) 106
Extrahepatic bile duct(s)  (choledochal, common,
     cystic, and hepatic bile duct(s); sphincter of Oddi) 106
Eye (drawing) 250
Eye, NOS, melanoma of 256
Eye, NOS, non-melanoma, non-retinoblastoma 254
Eyeball (drawing) 250
Eyeball, melanoma of 256
Eyeball, non-melanoma 254
Eyelid, melanoma of 172
Eyelid, mycosis fungoides of 176
Eyelid, skin of (excluding melanoma) 170
Fallopian tube 210
Fallopian tube (drawing) 190
False cord 136
Female genital system (drawing) 190
Female genital tract, NOS 214
Flexure, hepatic 88
Flexure, splenic 88
Floor of mouth 36
Foreword 1
Fossa, tonsillar 54
Frontal lobe 266
Frontal sinus 128
Fundus of stomach 74
Fundus uteri 202
Gallbladder 104
Gastric antrum 74
Gastrointestinal tract, NOS 116
Genital organs (male) 230
Genital system, female (drawing) 190
Genital system, male (drawing) 218
Genital tract (female) 214
Gingiva 34
Gingiva (drawing) 24
Gland, lacrimal 260
Gland, major salivary 48
Gland, minor salivary 44
Gland, paraurethral 248
Gland, parotid 48
Gland, prostate 224
Gland, salivary (drawing) 46
Gland, sublingual 48
Gland, submandibular 48
Gland, submaxillary 48
Gland: parathyroid, pituitary, endocrine 272
Glands, parotid and other major salivary (definition) 18
Glans penis excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease 222
Glans penis, melanoma of 172
Glottis (vocal cord) 132
Guidelines by stage 3, 11
Gum 34

Page
Gum (drawing) 24
Gum (Gingiva) 34
Hard Palate 38
Head 16
Head, face and neck, connective tissue of 178
Head, face and neck, nervous system of 178
Head, face or neck, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
Heart 152
Heart, mediastinum and pleura: overlapping lesion 152
Hematopoietic system, NOS 281
Hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial, immunoproliferative,
     and myeloproliferative neoplasms 280
Hepatic bile duct(s) 106
Hepatic flexure of colon 88
Hilus of lung 148
Humerus (drawing) 161
Hypopharyngeal aspect of aryepiglottic fold 58
Hypopharynx 58
Hypopharynx (definition) 19
Ileum (excludes ileocecal valve, C18.0) 80
Ill-defined site 281
Ill-defined sites within respiratory system 158
Illustrations ii
Immunoproliferative neoplasms 280
In situ 3
Instructions 10
Intestinal tract, NOS 116
Intestine, small 80
Intestine, small (drawing) 78
Intestines (drawing) 63
Intrahepatic bile duct 102
Iris, melanoma of 256
Iris, non-melanoma 254
Islets of Langerhans 110
Isthmus uteri 202
Jejunum 80
Joints 162
Junction, rectosigmoid 94
Kaposi sarcoma of all sites (M-9140) 274
Kidney 236
Kidney (drawing) 235
Labium majus (excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease) 192
Labium majus, melanoma of 172
Labium majus, mycosis fungoides 176
Labium minus (excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease) 192
Labium minus, melanoma of 172
Labium minus, mycosis fungoides 176
Lacrimal gland 260
Langerhans, islets of 110
Laryngeal cartilage 142
Laryngopharynx 58
Larynx (definition) 131
Larynx (drawing) 130
Larynx: extrinsic 136
Larynx: glottis 132
Larynx: NOS 142
Larynx: overlapping lesion 142
Larynx: subglottis 140
Larynx: supraglottis 136
Laterality 282
Lens, melanoma of 256
Lens, non-melanoma 254
Ligament: broad, round 212
Lingual tonsil 30
Lip (anatomic structure) 20
Lip (drawing) 22
Lip (excludes skin of lip C44.0) 26
Lip (in situ vs. localized) 21



291SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000

Page
Lip, oral cavity and pharynx, overlapping lesion of 60
Liver 102
Liver (drawing) 100
Lobe of lung 148
Lobe: frontal, temporal, parietal, occipital 266
Localized 4
Lower limb and hip, connective tissue of 178
Lower limb and hip, nervous system of 178
Lower limb, NOS, other and ill-defined sites of 281
Lung 148
Lung (drawing) 144
Lymph node synonyms 284
Lymph nodes above and below diaphragm 277
Lymphoma 278
Lymphoma, Hodgkin 278
Lymphoma, non-Hodgkin 278
Main bronchus 148
Major salivary gland 48
Male genital organs, NOS 230
Male genital system (drawing) 218
Mandible 162
Mandible (drawing) 23
Maxillary sinus (antrum) 124
Meckel diverticulum (as site of neoplasm) 80
Mediastinum 152
Melanoma of choroid 256
Melanoma of ciliary body 256
Melanoma of clitoris 172
Melanoma of conjunctiva 252
Melanoma of cornea 256
Melanoma of external ear 172
Melanoma of eyeball 256
Melanoma of eyelid 172
Melanoma of glans penis 172
Melanoma of iris 256
Melanoma of labium majus 172
Melanoma of labium minus 172
Melanoma of lens 256
Melanoma of penis 172
Melanoma of prepuce 172
Melanoma of retina 256
Melanoma of sclera 256
Melanoma of scrotum 172
Melanoma of skin 172
Melanoma of vulva 172
Meninges: cerebral 266
Meninges, NOS 268
Meninges: spinal 268
Mesentery 182
Mesoappendix 182
Mesocolon 182
Middle ear (tympanic cavity) 120
Minor salivary gland, NOS 44
Mouth, floor of 36
Mouth, NOS 44
Mouth, vestibule 42
Mucosa, cheek 42
Mycosis fungoides of clitoris 176
Mycosis fungoides of ear 176
Mycosis fungoides of eyelid 176
Mycosis fungoides of labium majus 176
Mycosis fungoides of penis 176
Mycosis fungoides of prepuce 176
Mycosis fungoides of scrotum 176
Mycosis fungoides of skin 176
Mycosis fungoides of vulva 176
Myeloproliferative neoplasms 280
Myometrium 202
Nasal cavity (drawing) 22
Nasal cavity (drawing) 119

Page
Nasal cavity (excludes nose, NOS C76.0) 120
Nasopharynx 56
Nasopharynx (definition) 19
Neck 16
Neoplasms: hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial,
     immunoproliferative, and myeloproliferative 280
Nerve: olfactory, optic, acoustic, cranial 268
Nerves, peripheral 178
Nervous system, NOS 268
Nipple 186
Occipital lobe 266
Oddi, sphincter of 106
Olfactory nerve 268
Omentum 182
Omentum (drawing) 62
Optic nerve 268
Optic nerve (drawing) 250
Oral cavity (anatomic structure) 20
Oral cavity (definition) 16
Oral cavity (drawing) 22
Oral cavity (in situ vs. localized) 21
Oral cavity, ill-defined 60
Orbit (drawing) 250
Orbit, NOS 261
Organs, male genital 230
Oropharynx 54
Other ill-defined sites 281
Ovary 206
Ovary (drawing) 190
Overlapping lesion of brain 266
Overlapping lesion of brain and central nervous system 268
Overlapping lesion of corpus uteri 202
Overlapping lesion of endocrine glands and related
     structures 272
Overlapping lesion of retroperitoneum and peritoneum 182
Overlapping lesion of urinary organs 248
Palate 44
Palate, hard 38
Palate, hard and soft (drawing) 23
Palate, soft 40
Pancreas (drawing) 100
Pancreas: head, body, tail 110
Pancreas: neck of 114
Pancreas: NOS 114
Pancreas: other and unspecified part of 114
Pancreas: overlapping lesion 114
Parametrium 212
Paranasal sinus 128
Parathyroid gland 272
Paraurethral gland 248
Parencyma, kidney (renal) 236
Parietal lobe 266
Parietal pleura 154
Parotid gland 48
Pelvic peritoneum 182
Pelvis, Connective tissue of 178
Pelvis, female (drawing) 191
Pelvis, male (drawing) 218
Pelvis, Nervous system of 178
Pelvis, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
Pelvis, renal 238
Penis (drawing) 219
Penis excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease 222
Penis, melanoma of 172
Penis, mycosis fungoides 176
Penis, NOS excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease 222
Peripheral nerves and autonomic nervous system 178
Peritoneum, NOS 182



SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000292

Page
Peritoneum, pelvic 182
Pharynx (anatomic structure) 20
Pharynx (in situ vs. localized) 21
Pharynx, NOS 60
Pharynx, oral (definition) 16
Phaynx (drawing) 52
Pillar, tonsillar 54
Pineal gland 272
Pituitary gland 272
Placenta 216
Pleura 154
Pleura, NOS (including visceral and parietal) 154
Pleura, parietal 154
Pleura, visceral 154
Polyp 86
Polyp (drawing) 86
Postcricoid region 58
Pouch of Douglas 182
Prepuce excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
     Sezary disease 222
Prepuce, melanoma of 172
Prepuce, mycosis fungoides 176
Prostate 224
Pulmonary, NOS 148
Pylorus 74
Pyriform sinus 58
Rectosigmoid junction 94
Rectouterine pouch 182
Rectum 94
Rectum (drawing) 93
Regional 5
Regional lymph node involvement 7
Renal parenchyma 236
Renal pelvis 238
Renal pelvis (anatomic structures) 234
Respiratory system, ill-defined sites 158
Respiratory tract (drawing) 118
Respiratory tract (drawing) 145
Respiratory tract, upper 158
Reticuloendothelial neoplasms 280
Reticuloendothelial system, NOS 281
Retina, melanoma of 256
Retina, non-melanoma, not retinomblastoma 254
Retina, retinoblastoma (M-9510-9514) 258
Retinoblastoma of eye (M-9510-9514) 258
Retinoblastoma of retina (M-9510-9514) 258
Retromolar area 34
Retroperitoneum 182
Rib 162
Round ligament 212
Sacrum 162
Salivary gland (minor) 44
Salivary glands (drawing) 46
Salivary glands (major) 48
Sclera, melanoma of 256
Sclera, non-melanoma 254
Scrotum, melanoma of 172
Scrotum, mycosis fungoides 176
Scrotum, NOS (excluding melanoma, mycosis fungoides,
      and Sezary disease) 230
Sigmoid colon 88
Sinus, accessory 128
Sinus, ethmoid 126
Sinus, frontal 128
Sinus, maxillary 124
Sinus, paranasal 128
Sinus, pyriform 58
Sinus, sphenoid 128
Sinuses, major (drawing) 53
Sinuses, major (drawing) 123

Page
Skin (drawing) 165
Skin except eyelid excluding melanoma 166
Skin of eyelid (non-melanoma) 170
Skin of eyelid excluding melanoma 170
Skin of lip, NOS (excl. vermilion surface) (non-melanoma) 166
Skin of lower limb and hip (non-melanoma) 166
Skin of other and unspecified parts of face
     (non-melanoma) 166
Skin of scalp and neck (non-melanoma) 166
Skin of trunk (non-melanoma) 166
Skin of upper limb and shoulder (non-melanoma) 166
Skin, melanoma of 172
Skin, mycosis fungoides 176
Skin, NOS (non-melanoma) 166
Skin, overlapping lesion (non-melanoma) 166
Small intestine 80
Small intestine (drawing) 78
Soft palate, NOS 40
Soft tissue 178
Spermatic cord 230
Sphenoid sinus 128
Sphincter of Oddi 106
Spinal cord 268
Spinal meninges 268
Spleen (other than hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial,
     immunoproliferative and myeloproliferative neoplasms) 281
Splenic flexure of colon 88
Stage, assignment of 12
Sternum 162
Stomach 74
Stomach (drawing) 73
Subcutaneous tissue 178
Subglottis 140
Sublingual gland 48
Submandibular gland 48
Submaxillary gland 48
Summary Staging 2
Supraglottis (false cord, epiglottis {posterior surface},
     aryepiglottic fold) 136
Synonyms for lymph nodes 284
Table of contents iii
Temporal lobe 266
Testicle (drawing) 220
Testis 228
Testis: undescended, descended 228
Thoracic esophagus 68
Thorax, connective tissue of 178
Thorax, nervous system of 178
Thorax, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
Thymus 272
Thyroid cartilage 142
Thyroid gland 270
Tissue: periadrenal, perinephric, peripancreatic,
     perirenal, retrocecal, retroperitoneal 182
Tongue (drawing) 23
Tongue, anterior (drawing) 53
Tongue, anterior 2/3 of 32
Tongue, base of 30
Tongue, NOS 32
Tonsil 54
Tonsil, lingual 30
Tonsillar fossa 54
Tonsillar pillar 54
Trachea 146
Trachea (drawing) 144
Tract, biliary 104
Tract, biliary (drawing) 100
Tract, female genital 214
Tract, gastrointestinal 116
Tract, upper respiratory 158



293SEER Summary Staging Manual - 2000

Page
Transverse colon 88
Trigone of bladder 244
Trunk, NOS, connective tissue of 178
Trunk, NOS, nervous system of 178
Tympanic cavity 120
Undescended testis 228
Unknown 9
Unknown primary site 281
Upper limb and shoulder, connective tissue of 178
Upper limb and shoulder, nervous system of 178
Upper limb, NOS , other and ill-defined sites of 281
Upper respiratory tract, NOS 158
Urachus 244
Ureter 238
Ureteric orifice 244
Ureters (anatomic structures) 234
Urethra (incl. transitional cell carcinoma of prostatic
     urethra {M8120-8130}) 248
Urinary bladder 244
Urinary bladder and prostate (drawing) 242
Urinary bladder wall (drawing) 242
Urinary system (drawing) 233
Urinary system, NOS 248
Urogenital system (drawing) 218
Uteri, cervix 198
Uteri, corpus 202
Uteri, fundus 202
Uteri, isthmus 202
Uterine adnexa 212
Uterus (drawing) 190
Uterus, NOS 202
Uvea, melanoma of 256
Uvea, non-melanoma 254
Uvula 40
Vagina (drawing) 190
Vagina, NOS 196
Vallecula 54
Vater, ampulla of 108
Ventricle, NOS 266
Vermilion border 26
Vertebral column 162
Vestibule of mouth 42
Visceral pleura 154
Vocal cord 132
Vocal cord (drawing) 130
Vulva (drawing) 190
Vulva (incl. skin of vulva) [excl. melanoma,
     mycosis fungoides, Sezary disease] 192
Vulva including skin of vulva (excluding melanoma,
      mycosis fungoides, Sezary disease) 192
Vulva, melanoma of 172
Vulva, mycosis fungoides 176
Waldeyer ring 60
Zone, cloacogenic 98


	Appendix I:  Laterality Codes from the SEER Program Code Manual, Third Edition, January 1998
	Appendix II:  Suggested Electronic Edits for SEER Summary Stage - 2000
	Appendix III:  Lymph Node Synonyms Used in this Manual
	Stage Based on Histology for All Sites
	Stage Based on Primary Site Code
	Alphabetic Index



